
DOC #
20100040528Modificationof Trust Deed

Page 1 of 20
RussellShirtsWashingtonCountyRecorder12/02/201008.22.56AM Fee5 76.00

1764336818
av ozxisTITLEco

con so.

Will R HM W
W."iM'MCW W4 11111

WHEN RECORDED, RETURN TO:

Bank ofNevada

Real EstateDepartment
2700 West SaharaAvenue

Las Vegas,Nevada 89102

Attention:Brenda Chow

THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL TRUST DEED

ThisThirdSupplementalTrustDeed (the"SupplementalTrustDeed") ismade and entered

intoasofNovember 16,2010 (the"EffectiveDate"),by and between St.George 730 LLC, aNevada

limitedliabilitycompany, whose addressis9960 West Cheyenne Avenue, Suite170,Las Vegas,
Nevada 89129 ("Trustor"),and Bank ofNevada, aNevada corporation,whose addressis2700 West

SaharaAvenue, Las Vegas,Nevada 89102 ("Beneficiary"\

RECITALS

A. Beneficiaryand Trustorenteredintoa Land Development Loan Agreement dated

August 23,2007 (the"Loan Agreement"),whereby Beneficiaryagreedtomake a loantoTrustor

intheoriginalprincipalamount ofTwenty-One MillionFour Hundred Fifty-ThreeThousand Dollars

($21,453,000.00)(the"Loan"). Pursuant to the Second Loan ModificationAgreement dated

November 23,2009 enteredintoby and between Beneficiaryand Trustor,thePrincipalAmount of

the Loan was reduced and the Loan iscurrentlyevidencedby a Second Renewal and Substitute

PromissoryNote datedNovember 23,2009 executedby Borrower forthebenefitof Lender,and

which isintheoriginalprincipalamount ofThirteenMillionThree Hundred Sixty-FiveThousand

Dollars($13,365,000.00)(the"OriginalNote").

B. Trustor'sobligationsundertheOriginalNote aresecuredby thecollateraldescribed

intheLand Development Loan TrustDeed, Assignment ofRents,SecurityAgreement and Fixture

FilingdatedAugust 23,2007 executedby Trustor,as"Trustor,"toBeneficiary,as"Trustee",for

thebenefitof Beneficiary,as "Beneficiary,"and which was recordedintheofficeof theCounty
Recorder of Washington County, State of Utah, on August 27, 2007, as Document No.

20070043119, as amended by a Supplemental Trustdated October 1,2008 enteredintoby and

between Beneficiaryand Trustorand which was recordedintheofficeoftheCounty Recorder of

Washington County, Stateof Utah,on October 17,2008, as Document No. 20080040286, and as

amended by a Second Supplemental TrustDeed datedNovember 23, 2009 enteredintoby and

between Beneficiaryand Trustorand which was recordedintheofficeoftheCounty Recorder of

Washington County, Stateof Utah, on November 25, 2009, as Document No. 20090045043

(collectivelythe"TrustDeed"). The TrustDeed encumbers realpropertylocatedinWashington

550773.3



County,StateofUtah,and more particularlydescribedinExhibitA attachedheretoand incorporated
hereinby thisreference(the"Property").

C. Inaccordancewitha ThirdLoan ModificationAgreement datedtheEffectiveDate,
enteredintobetween Trustorand Beneficiary(the"ModificationAgreement"),Trustorisexecuting
a ThirdRenewal and SubstitutePromissoryNote datedtheEffectiveDate,intheprincipalamount
of ThirteenMillionNinety Thousand Dollars($13,090,000.00)(the"Renewal Note"), which
Renewal Note replacestheOriginalNote. The Renewal Note reducesthePrincipalAmount ofthe
Loan from $13,365,000.00to $13,090,000.00.

The Loan Agreement, Renewal Note,TrustDeed, and allotherdocuments definedasLoan
Documents in the Loan Agreement, are hereinaftercollectivelyreferredto as the "Loan
Documents".

D. Trustorand Beneficiarynow desireto amend and supplement the TrustDeed to

modify theobligationssecuredtherebyconsistentwiththeModificationAgreement and theRenewal
Note.

AGREEMENT

Inexchange forgood and valuableconsideration,thesufficiencyand receiptofwhich are

herebyacknowledged, Trustorand Beneficiaryagreeas follows:

1. Reaffirmation oftheTrust Deed. Trustorand Beneficiaryagreeand acknowledge
thatitwas theirintentionat the time of the executionof the TrustDeed, thatthe Trust Deed
encumber theProperty,and itcontinuestobe theirintentionthattheTrustDeed, asamended and

supplemented by thisSupplementalTrustDeed, continues,withoutinterruption,toencumber the

Property.

2. Amendment and Supplementation of Trust Deed. The Trust Deed ishereby
amended to includein the indebtednesssecuredby the Trust Deed, the Renewal Note (which
replacesthe OriginalNote). Specifically,thesecond paragraphon Page 1 of the TrustDeed is

hereby amended toreadinitsentiretyasfollows:

Beneficiaryhas made a loanto Trustorintheamount of ThirteenMillion

NinetyThousand Dollars($13,090,000.00)(the"Loan").The Loan isevidencedby
a ThirdRenewal and SubstitutePromissoryNote datedNovember 16,2010, inthe

originalprincipalamount oftheLoan (the"Note").The Loan willbe advanced from
time to time under a Land Development Loan Agreement between Trustorand

BeneficiarydatedAugust 23,2007 (the"Loan Agreement").

3. Security.Trustorand Beneficiaryagreeand acknowledge thattheOriginalNote,
asamended and restatedby theRenewal Note,and allotherindebtednessand obligationsdescribed

2
550773.3



in the Trust Deed, are secured by the Trust Deed, as amended and supplemented by this

SupplementalTrustDeed.

4. SurvivalofObligations:ContinuationofTerms ofLoan Documents. Beneficiary
and TrustoragreethattheTrustDeed, togetherwith allof Trustor'sobligationsthereunder,shall,

excepttotheextentexpresslymodifiedby thisSupplementalTrustDeed, remain infullforceand

effectand survivetheexecutionofthisSupplementalTrustDeed. Except asexpresslymodifiedby
thisSupplementalTrustDeed, alltermsand conditionsoftheLoan Documents shallcontinueinfull

forceand effect.

5. Representations.Warranties. Covenants and Agreements. Trustorrepresents,
warrants,and agreesthatthe representations,warranties,covenantsand agreements of Trustor

containedintheLoan Documents (a)aretrueand accurateasofthedateofthisSupplementalTrust

Deed, (b)areherebyremade and reaffirmedby Trustor,and (c)areinfullforceand effectasofthe

dateofthisSupplementalTrustDeed, enforceableinaccordancewiththeirterms.Trustorfurther

representsand warrantsthatTrustorisnot indefaultunder any oftheterms and conditionsofthe

Loan Documents, and no conditionsexistwhich,withthepassageoftime,thegivingofnotice,or

both,would constitutea defaultunder theLoan Documents.

6. Defined Terms. Unless otherwise defined in thisSupplemental Trust Deed,

capitalizedterms used hereinhave themeanings giventhem intheLoan Agreement.

7. Governing Law. This Supplemental TrustDeed and allmattersrelatingto this

SupplementalTrustDeed shallbe governed exclusivelyby and construedinaccordancewith the

applicablelawsoftheStateofNevada. Notwithstandingtheforegoing,thelawsoftheStateofUtah

shallgovern mattersarisinghereunder concerningthe proceduresforthe exerciseof remedies

againstthePropertyand enforcementoftheTrustDeed.

8. IntegratedAgreement and Subsequent Amendment. This SupplementalTrust

Deed, theLoan Documents, theRenewal Note,and theotheragreements,documents,obligations,
and transactionscontemplatedby theLoan Agreement and thisSupplementalTrustDeed constitute

the entireagreement between Beneficiaryand Trustorwith respectto the subjectmatterof the

agreements,and may notbe alteredoramended exceptby writtenagreementsignedby Beneficiary
and Trustor. TRUSTOR IS NOTIFIED THAT THESE AGREEMENTS ARE A FINAL

EXPRESSION OF THE AGREEMENTS BETWEEN BENEFICIARY AND TRUSTOR AND

THESE AGREEMENTS MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF ANY ALLEGED

ORAL AGREEMENT.

[SIGNATURE PAGE(S) AND EX HIBIT(S),
IF ANY, FOLLOW THIS PAGE]

3
550773.3



DATED AS OF: November 16,2010.

TRUSTOR

ST. GEORGE 730 LLC,
a Nevada limitedliabilitycompany

By: Plantation,Inc.,
a Nevada corporation,Manager

By.

Mark A. Schnippel,President

BENEFICIARY

BANK OF NEVADA,
a Nevada co oration

By: -

Brenda Chow

Vice President

4
550773.3



STATE OF NEVADA )
:ss.

COUNTY OF CLARK )

The foregoinginstrumentwas acknowledged beforeme this day ofNovember, 2010,
by Mark A. Schnippel,PresidentofPlantation,Inc.,a Nevada corporation,Manager of St.George
730 LLC, a Nevada limitedliabilitycompany.

N ARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: ResidingAt:

STATE OF NEVADA )
: ss.

COUNTY OF CLARK )

The foregoinginstrumentwas acknowledged beforeme this day ofNovember, 2010,by
Brenda Chow, Vice PresidentofBank ofNevada, a Nevada corporation

SUNUNTA W. MCDANIEL

NotosyPubic ofMda

My appt.exp.Feb.5,2011 NOTARY PUBLIC d' ' 'FM / <d ^'twig-

My Commission Expires:
'

ResidingAt

5
550773.3



EXHIBIT A

REAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The realpropertylocatedin Washington County, Stateof Utah, and more particularly
describedasfollows:

[SEE A TTACHED]

A-1
550773.3



Exhibit "A"

Parcel 1:

Beginning at a point South 89050'30" East 726.00 feet along the
Section line from the Southwest Corner of Section 27, Township 42

South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian and running
thence South 89050'30" East 1693.57 feet to the South 1/4 Corner of
said Section 27; thence North 0,48' West 1814.27 feet along the
Center Section line; thence West 2391.73 feet to a point on the
West line of said Section 27; thence South 0*O4'45" West 1207.41
feet along the Section line; thence South 89.50'30" East 726.00

feet; thence South 0.04'45" West 600.00 feet to the point of

beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-27-330

Parcel 2:

Beginning at the Southwest Corner of the Southwest 1/4 Southwest

1/4 Section 27, Township 42 South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base
and Meridian and running thence West 726.00 feet; thence North
600.0 feet; thence East 1452.0 feet; thence South 600.0 feet;
thence West 726.0 feet to the point of beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-27-3311

Parcel 3:

Beginning at a point North 89*49' West 726,00 feet along the
Section line from the Southeast Corner of Section 28, Township 42

South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian and running
thence North 89049' West 1895.70 feet to the South 1/4 corner of
said Section 28; thence North 0.33'45" East 4002.53 feet, more or

less, along the Center Section line of the Northwest Corner of the
South 1/2 of the Northeast 1/4 of said Section 28; thence South
89.50' East 2363.79 feet, more or less, along the 1/16 line to a

point which is North 89*50' West 221.80 feet from the East line of
said Section 28; thence South O*01'15" East 1344.79 feet to a point
on the Center Section line of said Section 28; thence South 89*50'
East 221.80 feet to the East 1/4 Corner of said Section 28; thence
South 0.04'45" West 2058.42 feet along the Section line; thence
North 89.49' West 726.00 feet along a line which is parallel to the
South line of said Section 28; thence South 0*45' West 600.00 feet

along a line which is parallel to the East line of said Section 28
to the point of beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-28-2110

(Continued)



Parcel 4:

Northeast 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Sectfon 35, Township 42
South, Range 16 West Salt Lake Base and Meridian as recorded in the
Office of the Washington County Recorder. Less and excepting the
North 16.0 acres of the Northeast quarter of the Southwest quarter
of Section 35, Township 42 South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and
Meridian.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-35-3002

Parcel 5:

Northwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Sect on 35, Towhship 42

South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian as recorded in
the Office of the Washington County Recorder.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-35-3002

Parcel 6:

Beginning at the North 1/4 Corner of Section 34, Township 42 South,
Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian and running thence North
89.59'45" West 2662.74 feet along the North Section line to the
Northwest Corner of said Section; thence South 0*07'50' East 610.00
feet along the West Section line; thence North 88*30' East 669.99

feet; thence South 58.45' East 330.00 feet; thence North 83*00'
East 130.00 feet; thence South 73.30' East 200.00 feet; thence
South 52.30' East 180.00 feet; thence South 43*00' East 120.00

feet; thence South 74*45' East 350.00 feet; thence North 21*00'
East 236.89 feet; thence North 38.10' West 492.80 feet; thence
South 89.59'45" East 1048.00 feet to -the center section line;
thence North 0.14'17" West 485.30 feet along the center of.Section
line to the point of beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-411

(Continued)



Parcel 7:

Beginning at a point South 0014'17" East 485.30 feet along the
Center of Section Line from the North 1/4 Corner of Section 34,
Township 42 South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian,
running thence South 0014'17" East 853.51 feet along the Center
line of said section to the Southeast Corner of the Northeast 1/4
of the Northwest 1/4 of said Section 34; thence North 89.54'16"
West 2665.26 feet to the West Section line of said Section 34;
thence North O*07'50" West 724.55 feet along the West Section line
of said Section; thence North 88.30' East 669.99 feet; thence South
58.45' East 330.00 feet; thence North 83000" East 130.00 feet;
thence south 73+30' East 200.00 feet; thence South 52*30' East
180.00 feet; thence South 43e00' East 120.00 feet; thehce South
74045' East 350.00 feet; thence North 21.00' East 236.89 feet;
thence North 38.10' West 492.80 feet; thence South 89*59'45" East
1048.00 feet to the point of beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-412

Parcel 8:

Southwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 34, Township 42

South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian recorded in the
Office of the Washington County Recorder.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-1004

Parcel 9:

Southeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 34, Township 42

South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian recorded in the
Office of the Washington County Recorder.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-1004

Parcel 10:

Northeast 1/4 of Southwest 1/4 of Section 34; Township 42 South,
Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian ricorded in the Office
of the Washington County Recorder.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-1003

(Continued)



Parcel 11:

A parcel of land located in the Northwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4
of Section 34, Township 42 South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and
Meridian described as: Beginning at the North quarter--corner of
Section 34, Township 42 South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and

Meridian; running thence South 89030'30" East 467.00 feet along the
North section line; thence South 19*54'47" East 1425.63 feet more
or less to the 1/16 line; thence North 89039,40" West 947.00 feet

along the 1/16 line to the Southwest corner of the Northwest 1/4 of
the Northeast 1/4 of said Section 34, thence North 0014'17" West
1338.81 feet along the center section line to the point of

beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-1003

Parcel 12:

A parcel of land located in the Southwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4
of Section 34, Township 42 south, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and
Meridian described as: Beginning at the Northwest corner of the
Southwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Sectrion 34, Township 42

South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Mer(dian; running thence
South 0014'17" East 1338.81 feet along the center section line to
the Southwest corner of the Southwest 1/4 of :the Northeast 1/4 of
said Section 34; thence South 89*48'47" East 1069.24 feet along the

1/16 line; thence North 12*03'O4" West 1367.76 feet, more or less
to the North line of the Southwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of said
Section 34; thence North 89039'40" West 789.24 feet along said
North line to the point of beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-1003

Parcel 13:

Beginning at the East Quarter Corner of Section 34, Township 42

South, Range 16 West, thence North 89048'47" West 1364.50 feet;
thence North 12o03'O4" West 1367.76 feet; thence South 89*39'40"
East 157.78 feet; thence North 19*54'47" Westol425.63 feet more or
less to the North Section Line; thence South 89.30'30" East 383.00
feet; thence South 10*57'13" East 1305.77 :feet; thence South
10*57'l3" East 1014.09 feet; thence South 89030'00" East 772.37
feet; thence South 50*45'00" East 160.28 .feet; thence South
67.00'00" East 747.00 feet to the Center Section Line of Section
35, Township 42 South, Range 16 West; thence :South 89052'27" West
400.00 feet to the point of beginning.

Tax 10 No: 50-6-2-34-1008 and SG-6-2-34-1010
(Continued)



Parcel 14:

Northwest 1/4 Southeast 1/4 Section 34, Township 42 South, Range 16
West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, Washington"County, St. George,
Utah.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-241

Parcel 15:

Sectional Lot No. 3, Section 34, Township 42 South, Range 16 West,
Salt Lake Base and Meridian as recorded in the Office of the

Washington County Recorder.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-1003

(Continued)



Parcel 16:

Beginning at the East quarter corner of Section 28, Township 42

South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian and running

thence along the section line North 89*58'267' West, 221.80 feet;

thence leaving said section line North 00009'37" West, 663,03 feet

to a point on a 740.00 foot radius curve concave to the Southwest,

the radius point of which bears South 81059'O3" West, said point
also being on the centerline of proposed Plantation Drive, an 80.00

foot wide proposed public street; thence Southeasterly 7.43 feet

along the are of said curve and said proposedi:centerline through a

central angle of 00'34'30" to the point of tangency; thence

continuing along said proposed centerline South 07*26'27" East,

114.74 feet to the point of curvature of a,1150.00 foot radius

curve concave to the Northeast; thence Southeasterly 854.43 feet

along the arc of said curve and said proposed:centerline through a

central angle of 42.34'12" to the point of tangency; thence

continuing along said proposed centerline South 50000'38" East

1024.33 feet; thence leaving said proposhd centerline South

89050'58" West 977.22 feet to a point on the Section line; thence

along said section line North 00004'17" West 851.02 feet to the

point of beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-27-428

Parcel 17:

Beginning at a point South 89059'34" West 24.69 feet along the

section line from the North quarter corner of Section 34, Township
42 South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian and running

thence South 89*S9'34" West 218.08 feet along said section line to

the South Quarter Corner of Section 27; thence North 00057'O3" West

148.07 feet along the center section line to a point on a 1250.00

foot radius curve concave to the Northeast,.the radius point of

which bears North 39058'05" East, said point also being on the

proposed centerline of Plantations Drive Mm 80.00 foot wide

proposed public street; thence Southeasterly 266.11 feet along the

are of said curve and said proposed Centerline through a central

angle of 12011'51" to the point of beginnings

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-27-236

(continued)



Parcel 18:

Beginning at a point south 00035'57" East, 1270.68 feet along the
Section line and North 90*00'00" West, 1105.73 feet from the
Northeast Corner of Section 34, Township 42 Sduth, Range 16 West of
the Salt Lake Base and Meridian, said point being on the North
Right of way line of the proposed Canyon View Drive extension and
running thence South 00.30'OO" West 60.00 feet to the South Right
of way line of said Canyon View Drive; thence North 89*30'00" West,
100.27 feet along said South Right of way line; thence South
00*30'OO" West, 110.00 feet; thence South 89030'00" East, 45.92
feet; thence South 10*58'13" East, 841.06 fe t; thence North
89030'O4" West 168.61 feet; thence North 10 57'13" West, 1014.47
feet to a point on the North Right of way line of said Canyon View
Drive; thence South 89030'00" East, 257.15 feet along said Right of
way line to the point of beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-1016

Parcel 19:

Beginning at a point South 89630'30" East, 1044.07 feet along the
Section line from the North Quarter Corner of Section 34, Township
42 South, Range 16 West of the Salt Lake Base and Meridian, said
point being the Northwest corner of Cottages North subdivision
Phase 3, and running thence along the Westerly boundary of said
Subdivision in the following three (3) courses: South 23*27'05"
West, 100.02 feet; thence South OOo29'30" West., 463.90 feet; thence
South 25*02'13" East, 97.91 feet to a point on the Westerly
boundary of "Cottages North, Phase II", Entry number 478939,
Washington County Records; thence South 10.57'13" East, 648.35 feet

along said Westerly boundary to the Southwest corner of said

"Cottages North, Phase II"; thence North 89o30'00" West, 97.29
feet; thence North 10.57'13" West 1305.76 feet to a point on the
East-West Section line, said Section 34; thence South 8903,tgon
East, 224.56 feet along said Section lige to the point of

Beginning.

Tax ID No: SG-6-2-34-1013

Less and Excepting the following parcels (A, J., C, D, Eo 7, G & 8)
from Parcels 1 through 19 as described above(

(continued)



Parcel A:

Beginning at a point South 00009'37" East 1275.55 feet along the
Section line and South 90@00'OO" West 221.80 feet from the
Northeast corner of Section 28, Township 42 South, Range 16 West,
Salt Lake Base and Meridian and running thence South 00,09'37" East
670.14 feet to a point on a 740.00 foot radius-curve concave to the

Southwest, the radius point of which bears South 81659'O3" West,
said point being also on the proposed centerline of Plantation

Drive, an 80.00 foot wide proposed public street; thence

Northwesterly, 612.80 feet along the are of said curve and said

proposed centerline through a central angle of 47.26'51" to the

point of tangency; thence continuing along said proposed centerline
North 55.27'48" West, 289.69 feet; thence leaving said proposed
centerline South 89056'57" East, 550.00 feet to the point of.

Beginning.

Parcel B:

Beginning at a point South 00,04'17" East, 851.02 feet along the

section line and South 89050'58" East 977.22 feet from the West

quarter corner of Section 27, Township 42 South, Range 16 West,
Salt Lake Base and Meridian said point .being on the proposed
centerline of Plantation Drive. an 80.00 foot wide proposed public
street; thence leaving said centerline North 89050'58" East 1414.90

feet to the sixteenth line; thence South 00*57'O3" East 1665.55

feet along said sixteenth line to a point on a 1250.oo foot radius

curve concave to the Northeast, the radius point of which bears

North 39.58'O5" East, said point also being on the centerline of

said proposed Plantation Drive; thence Northwesterly 702.91 feet

along the arc of said curve and said proposed centerline through a

central angle of 32ol3'08" to the point of reverse curvature of a

1000.00 foot radius curve concave to the Southwest, the radius

point of which bears South 77*11'13" West; thence Northwesterly
561.96 feet along the are of said curve and said proposed
centerline through a central angle of 32oll'52" to the point of

tangency; thence continuing along said proposed centerline North

50*00'38" West, 973.68 feet to the Point of Beginning.

(continued)



Parcel C:

Beginning at the North Quarter Corner of Section 34, Township 42
South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian and running
thence along the Section line South 89*31'30" East 819.51 feet;
thence leaving said Section line South 10*57613" East 307.70 feet
to a point on the proposed centerline of a proposed 66.00 foot wide

public street; thence along said proposed centerline South
23.27'O6" West 303.24 feet to a point on the proposed centerline of
Plantations Drive, a proposed 80.00 foot wide public street; thence

along said proposed centerline North 51*12'269 West 720.12 feet to
the point of curvature of a 1000.00 foot rad:ius curve concave to
the Southwest; thence Northwesterly 222.34 f#et along the are of
said curve and said proposed centerline through a central angle of
12044'20" to the point of reverse curvature of a 1250.00 foot
radius curve concave to the Northeast, the rydius point of which
bears North 26003'14" East; thence Northwest#rly 37.45 feet along
the are of said curve and said proposed centerline through a
central angle of 01*43'00" to a point on the Section line; thence

along said Section line South 89059'34" East, 24.69 feet to the

point of beginning.

Parcel D:

Beginning at a point south 00*35'57" East 22171.21 feet along the
section line and North 90.00'00" West, 408.23 feet from the
Northeast Corner of Section 34, Township 42 South, Range 16 West of
the Salt Lake Base and Meridian and running thence North 89029'59"

West, 603.76 feet to a point on a 531.47 foot.:radius curve concave
to the Northeast, from which the radius bears North 61@39'25" East,
thence Southeasterly 573.23 feet along the arc of said curve

through a central angle of 61@47'51" to the point of tangency;
thence North 89*51'34" East, 410.45 feet to the point of curvature
of a 1005.00 foot radius curve concave to the southwest; thence

Southeasterly 680.54 feet along the arc of paid curve through a

central angle at 38.47'54" to a point from which the radius point
bears South 38.39'28" West; thence North 89:+52'27" East, 851.80

feet; thence North 02c56'14" West, 100.66..feet; thence South

89o51'54" West, 941.85 feet; thence North 67o00'OO" West, 746.01

feet; thence North 50.45'OO" West, 160.27 #eet to the point of

beginning.

(continued)



a*

Parcel E:

BeariatNote*11sisboundarydescripdonincorporatestheSLGenuseChyffadaptalcontralNetwork(ficN)for
it'sbandage.ThateringacIndoorespired0amak''Conages'secordalsubdivisionscalledforbefewtolheFICN
is00459"clockwise.

BeginningatapointNorth00*48'SS"Eastl44LO4feetalongtheseclIonSusaidNasakeo*CroVWearl276.65
thatbansheannquestercamerofSenda34.Township42South,Raage16WestatdueSairLakeSeae

ent

Meridia4saidpologbeinaan16*emofa20.00foolradiuscurncoacaveW
theeartheast,16.sadinspains4

whichbeenNorik80"26'S2*East;thencesoulkesterly29.26foolaloatalsoarecresidcursethmughacaniral

eagleof804927tothepointofreverseauremanofa537.74Actradiusconsoonastetothesoult;hence

assiedy49.94Amiabasiheareofsaidcursalinoughacouralangleeff l9'14'e
thepointattingees,suit

pointheingenthesoultselytionedelyofthe"CottagagMorikPhaselfaubdivides(IteasidetNik478939.9-16
94.WeekingtonCounIramorder),thenceanincidealwhhsaidsandudyboundulySoulkas*CS'2t*ImiK25

restsoAssaulheastearnerefamidsubdivisinassidpoinabeingalthasedefandeathanortherlysighseriatrline
ofCanymViewDsive,adio.00thatwidepublicscadwessidpoissisellelegethemoldyboundelytheof

asrangesuse Annandedph...r soldwisionsecondusas 467ssa$4>94washiessu.countr

a...ed.r):emanscoincidenwa niawaterlysound.ysoundaskiandorse.dwarsensesoruse @...

lio.ODbelaspointonlh*gougherlynight-oS.waygueefsaidsanding.saidpoielbeingtheanalhwestomerof
said"CallegesNorikhanadedPhasertshenceleasimpaidwealarlybounduglinaNodhB5'9571"Wastat.25
feaststhepaiurofourvaleasura477.74kolradiussurvecancaustodesoutLiseasewalledy33,05Steralong

IIIbaroatsaidcurveduoughteentralangleaffs'?Sre(hepghtehougsoundourvelorests2000foonadfus
curteenanavelothesembones;Ihensnandowessorty34.alfeelainesdnescotselicurmenoughtenetralangle
aren ts?toshepierattengency;stanceSoulk09*35tirEnet355.94$setisshepaintornavaalsoorn

4111400footradiessawouncavaintheeasitthencesoulkly29.45festalongtheusedsaidcurseshiougha

canelangleofIENooftoAspolaroflanguay;sheenaSounkinst? ElleMS.$$feastthenceSouth

2l'31)SS"Hastl2L6BfilectubspainternrwabasefaS28.00tselmlinessebillenesibanetthese

soulinesterly248.276sralongtheassorsaidelayeduoughaccelulangleaf25'S!P2Peagulatorsempomed
-cmanata67.SDSaunnatuscusseconctuatranearthealthernshichemsellinspoiorbeassNorab4l"32"S7"
ht:Ibeasesoullmeter)44869ttalourtheircefsaideartelluoughaemoiratingleaf34*3@410milmpoint
orctopparas3L47tookenditancurverancamelothonortheast,disradiospoinlefuldshboursNorius"l2'3P
Susinhoosesembeasterip95,14feelalammingentsakicusuadmoughaceniculaginofl0'4Fl?"Inthepaint

afraspnfa30.00foolsellosauvacencavelodenortheast.IberalinspelerablikhbesisSauditP2&20'East;
diencesoulheesisity35.KIfeetalonstheareofsablenevethoughacentralmagIsof73'28'41Yleapointona

radialhisthencealongsubisadiallinesoude231951'West8000hermleta apointonsheaseofs620.#

AsotmEnsourseenantembenediames;shoosenorihwesteeps79.oastaloophearcatsaidemwthough

acasualungleof5733-34"e 16*pointoflangusoy;thenceNorthIVIS'lPWall458,48Aula despolotof

consementas40.cofoonalancessoconcaw=otheent;Ihencomoribertr34.sathrainandenancersaidcurw

throoksonersianginfordromothopointertunager.y:daeannershoo*ss-orwedese.essalthence

Nanthso*24*stasseso.cohertothepainorbegismiss

(continued)



be

Parcel F:

Explanation:SoundaydescriptionofsparcelofpropertytobedeededtotheCityof5tGeorgefrom

GroupManagementforuseasafuturepublicstreet

BeginningatapointanthanonhcealaclyrighboswaylfusatPlantedansDrivaan80,00footwkle

publiostreet,recordedOctober26,2000asEntryNumber700320,oMaialrecordqWWashingino
.

Cously,Utsh,asidpointilesNorthi0'48'55"Eastl62.d2AgralongtheseclianlineaxlNorth90

West?61.1SAe0arntheeasequestercorneref3eotion34,Township42South,RangeldWestofthe
Saltl.akeBaseaudateddlenandisthepointofourvatureofaS40.00Astradiosaurveconatuenorthedy,

therediuspaintatwhichboarsNadh23*1951"Eagl;thenceleavingsakisight-oswaylinesseIorbr20II.02

Aetaloostheassebaldcorvathoughacenualaughd2PSIS2"asthepaintathosencyttheoneSaulb

88*4W41"Esat418.52feettothepointofourvatureofs980,00Actradinscurveconnavesoutherly;

thenceanaterly649.72feetalonsthearcofsaidearvatinoughsoanimlangloof39*0919"tothepolot

ofraversecurvaturaofs25.00footradiusanrvenanonvenortherly:1banosessiody41.85Aeratoasthe

scofseidcarvedsoughscontratangleaf95*S4'1P1sthepoistafcompoundaurveaneofal25.00Act

radioscurveconcavenarthwesterlythencenorthmserly9.48Aetatungthearcefsaidcortedsoughs
.centralangleaf04"20'42"tospaintanthaboarderylineoflhePlausedoneqSLGeorgeprogingthe

radiospainduckwhickbeasNosthS9*4&15"West;thencocoincidentwithssIdbousalarylineSoulk

88*4t'$8"SeetSAS2facetosporatenibereofstl$.00Autradiusanrveconcavenorthwealedythe

ladiuspaintofwhichbeers)(adkdB*2PIPWesigthencelourfugsakthenederfluesouthwesIndyS3.33

totalongthesicofsaklairvathroughacentratangloof17'2733*kithapointotteversecurvatureof

a2S.00AchadInscurvecounsensesIndy;thencesoullmlyS6.11Asialougtheascofsaidoussellaough
soontrateg1sotS2*45'50tospaintonatedialden;tuncealougenidwartlnillnesoulh4612'SJ"Weer

80.0DAertospaintenthearoofa900.00footzedinsenrveconnavesoudswededy,theradhiinpointot
whichboursSoulk46"t25PWest;thencenorthwesterly?OS.lmetalongthumofacidaurvethrough

-
acentratsug1sof44'S3'32'tothepointoftengunny;thenceNorth88*4&4t*Vest418.52foottothe

pointofourvalureofad20,00Aetradiuscurveconceaenortherty;theme4236.54feetalongibe

assofsaidaunathroughacuubalangloof21*S1'329aspahtombesouthweiledytigh.ofesylineof

seldPlantationsDrivessidpointhologonassilallineandibsendorseldPlaninifoosDrive:thousalong

asidzediatifooNortb23*1&SPEast80.00feettempointanesidnorginagledytigleoswaylineandthe

pointofbeginning.



Parcel G

NORTH PARCEL

Beginning atthemost Southwesterlycomer oftheCottagesSouth.Subdivision
Phase I as

found on fileattheWashington County RecordersOthe, saidpointbeingNorth

00*48'55"East656.39feetalongthe Scotion
lineand West 1,05439 feetfrom theEast

QuarterCornerofSection34,
Township 42 South,Range 16West, SaltLake Base and

Meridian andtimning*

thenceSouth09.3321" East 235.67 feet;

thmee South 88*05'l2"East 2.19foot;

thencesoutheastedy,238.82feetalong
a $31.47footradiusArc totheleft,saidare

having a radialbearingofNorth 63*03'06"Eastand a centralangleof25.44'48n
toa

pointon the SoutherlylineofWorldmark,
theClub atSt.George Phase I;

thencewestedy, 1.56feetalonga 72.50
footradiusArc totherightsaidarehaving

a

radialbeatingofNorth 01*09'44"
East and a cmtralangleof01.13'54"

toa pointon the

NartheasterlylineofPlantations
Drive asrecordedand describedby EntryNo. 700320

Book 1384 Page 299 and runningNodheasterlythefollowing(5)
coursesalongsaid

North line;

thencenorthwesterly,8.77feetalong
a 531.47footradiusArc totheright,saidarehaving

, a radialbearingofNorth 3715'50" Eastand a centralangleofoo*S6'45";

thencenorthwesterly,40.66feetalonga 67.50
footradiusArc totheright,saidare

having a radialbearingofNorth 07*02'l6"Eastand acentralangleof 34*30'41";

thencenorthwesterly,a distanceof 248.27
feetalonga compound

curvetotheright

having a radiusof528.00feetand a centralangleof26"5628"thenes
North 21*30'35"

West 121.68feet;

thenceNorth 13"15'15'West 67.00 feet;

thenceNorth 76*44'45*East 54.48feettotboPointofBeginning.

SOUTH PARCEL

Beginning atapointon theSoutherlylineofWorldmark,
theClub atSt George Phase I

asfound on fileattheWashington County RecordersOffice,saidpointbeing
North

00*48'55"East195.90feetalongtheSection
lineand West 783.08feetfiom theEast

QuarterCorner ofSection34,Township
42 South,Range 16West, SaltLake Base and

Mezidian and running;

thenceeasterly,248.70feetalonga
531.47footradiusArc totheleft,saidarehaving a

radialbearingofNorth 28*05'S4"
Eastand a centralangleof26*48'40"

thenceSouth

88*42'46"East 410.45feet;



Parcel GZContinued

thenceeasterly,680.20 feetalonga 1,004.99footradiusArc
totheright,saidarehaving

aradialbearingof South 01*1714" West and a centralangleof38*46'45"

thenceSouth 88*41'58"East 21,79feettoa pointon theNortherlylineon Plantations

Driveasrecordedand describedby EntryNo. 814829 Book 1539 Page 350 andrunning

Northwesterlytbofollowing(7)coursesalong
saidNorth line;

thmee southwesterly,9.48feetalonga 125.00footradiusArc totheright,saidare

havinga radialbearingofNorth 59646'l4"West and a centralangleof04*20'42";

thencewesterly,a distanceof41.85feetalong
a compound curvetotherighthaving a

radineof25.00 feetand a centralangleof95*54'll";

thencewesterly,a distanceof669.72feetalong
a reversecurvetothelefthaving

a radius

of980.00feetand a centralangleof39*09'l9"thence
North 88.40'41'West 418.52feet;

thencewesterly,206.02 feetalonga 540.00footradiusArc totheright,saidarehaving
a

radialbearingofNorth 01*19'19"Eastand a centralangle
of21*SIS2*;

thencenorthwesterly,a distanceof38.47
feetalonga coalpound curveto

therighthaving

aradiusof 30.00feetand a centralangleof73.28'S3";

thencenorthwesterly,3.32feetalonga 531.47
footradiusArc totheright,saidare

havinga radialbearingofNorth
27*31'19"Eastand a centralangleof00'21'29";

thencenortherly,0.67feetalonga 30.00
footradiusArc totheright,saidarehaving

a

adialbearingof South 84o21'45"East
and a centralangleof 01#17'18"

tothePointof

Beginning.



PARCEL 8

SUBSTATION SITES

NORTH SUBSTATION

BEGINNING AT A POINT FOUND NORTH OPIS'S2"EAST 1095.89'ALONG THE

SECTION LINE ANDNORTil 88.44'08"WEST 509.27FROM 'ITISWEST 1/4CORNER OF

SECTION 27,TOWNSHIP 42 SOUTH. RANGE 16WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND

MERIDIAN: THENCB SOUTH 40 926'WBST 98.98';THENCB NORTH 85*4998"WEST

11L77':'IFIENCBNORTH $9*4903'WEST 288.57;THENCE NORTH SMS'OS"EAST

123.09'TO A 705-ICOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT CUltVB CONCAVE TO THE

SOUTHWEST THE RADIUS POINT OF WHICH BEARS SOUTH 8*18115"WEST, THENCE

340.22'AUDNG THB ARC OF SAID CURVB THROUGH A CBRTRAL ANGLE OF

3799'00":THENCE SOUTH $492'55"EAST 55.23'TO A 695-FOOT RADIUS CURVE

CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWHST; THENCE 64.5&MAING THE Aac OF SAID CURVE

THROUGH A CENIRAL ANOLE OF 5*1902"TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINS 1.43ACRES.

~SOUTH SUBSTATION . & 4 --3% 2 0

BEGINNINO AT A POINT POUND NORTH 03ol6%)5"WEST 1439.17'ALONG THE

SECTION LINE AND SOUTH 26*4755"WEST 129138'FROM THE SOUTHEAST

CORNER OF SBCTION 34,.TOWNSHIP 42SOUTH, RANGB 16WEST, SALT LAKE BASR

AND MERIDIAN; THENCB NOR.TN 88*2741"WEST 582.48';THENCE NORTH 01*32'28"

HAST 110331HIENCB NORTil 38*S9"48"EAST 246.42\THENCE 8017017816tW" EAST

371.72'TO A 667-FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT CURVECONCAVB TO THE

SOUTHWEST, THE RADIUS POINTOF WHICH BEARS SOUTH 65.1491*WEST;

TilRNCE 250.74'AIDNG THB ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A CRNTRAL ANGLE

OF 21.32'18"TO TUB POINT OF BEGINNING. Q)NTAINS 3.24ACRES.


